
 

Please contact Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:   01270 529749 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 

Governance & Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th June, 2009 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2009. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5. Final Accounts 2008/09  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To approve the Draft Statement of Accounts 2008/09 by 30 June 2009 in accordance with the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2006. 

 
6. Audit Commission Audit Fee 2009/10  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 To present to Members the Audit Commission’s draft Cheshire East Audit fee letter for 

2009/10. 

 
7. Terms of Reference for Internal Audit  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 To consider the suggested Terms of Reference for the Internal Audit function at Cheshire 

East Council. 

 
8. Draft Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategies  (Pages 33 - 52) 
 
 To consider the Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategies detailed in the report. 

 
9. Amendments to Finance and Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
 To present proposed amendments to the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
10. Additional Functions – Head of Safer and Stronger Communities  (Pages 61 - 

66) 
 
 To consider the addition of legislation to the Appendix to Part 3 of the Constitution, to enable  

Officers to discharge the Council’s environmental health functions. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st May, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, R Menlove, A Moran, 
R West and P Whiteley 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillors D Bebbington, A Thwaite and J Weatherill 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Bentley, G Merry and D Topping 

 
Officers present 

 
Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Andrew Leadbetter, Legal Services Manager 
Vivienne Quayle, Internal Audit Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Bill Howie, Democratic Services 
Carol Jones, Democratic Services 
Diane Moulson, Democratic Services 
 
 
101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors D Cannon and R Cartlidge declared personal interests 
in relation to the Community Governance Review – Crewe Petition, 
as signatories to the petition (Minute 104). 

 
102 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of
[...]
der Section 151 of the 
Local Governance Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003. It was an integral part of the governance 
framework of the Council and supported continuous improvement 
and the maximising of efficiency. 
 
The Appendix to the report gave a summary of the current position 
and any issues arising. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the approach to internal audit planning as outlined in the report be 
approved and the internal audit findings to date be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Governance and Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 June 2009 

Report of: Borough Treasurer 
Subject/Title: Final Accounts 2008/09 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To approve the Draft Statement of Accounts 2008/09 by 30 June 2009 in  

accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006. 
 

1.2 The Statement of Accounts will be available to members on 25 June 2009, a 
briefing session will be provided prior to the meeting with any further updates to 
this report. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 for the following former 

authorities of Cheshire East Borough Council be approved: 
 

• Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council 

• Macclesfield Borough Council 

• Congleton Borough Council 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To comply with the requirements of Section 21(2) of the Local Government Act 

2003 and Sections 41 and 42 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
4.0 Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council 
 

Revenue Budget 
 
4.1 The outturn position for Crewe & Nantwich in respect of th
[...]
t Regulations 2003, as amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006, require the Draft 
Financial Statement of Accounts to be approved by 30 June 2008. 

 
9.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and the Local Government and 
 Housing Act 1989 require the Statement of Accounts to be produced in 
 line with recommended accounting practices. 
 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Officer: Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer 
Tel:       (01270) 686628 
e-mail: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background documents: 
 
Macclesfield Borough Council – Finance & Audit Committee 19th March 2009 - Annual 
Governance Statement 
 
Congleton Borough Council – Annual Accounts Committee 25th March 2009 – Annual 
Governance Statement 
 
Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council - 
2008/09 Budget - Council, 27 February 2008  
Financial Monitoring Statement - Board, 22 January 2009  
Annual Governance Statement - Audit Committee, 23 March 2009 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Governance and Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 June 2009 

Report of: Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets 
Subject/Title: Audit Commission Audit Fee 2009/10 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents to Members the Audit Commission’s draft Cheshire East 

Audit fee letter for 2009/10. The letter which is attached at Appendix 1 sets out 
the proposed audit work for the 2009/10 and the associated fee. 

 
 Representatives from the Audit Commission will attend the meeting to present 

their proposal and answer questions. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Commission’s audit fees letter for 2009/10 be received and the 

proposed work programme, indicative fee and associated budgetary 
implications be noted. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Audit fee letter is required to be presented and received by those in the 

organisation charged with Governance. The relevant Committees for this 
purpose is the Governance & Constitution Committee. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 No transitional cost issues, as the fees quoted relate to 2009/10 financial year. 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 The proposed audit fee for 2009/10 is £401,925 (exclusive of VAT). This is 

based on the Audit Commission’s national fee rate with an uplift of 15% to 
reflect the perceived risks likely to impact the 2009/10 accounts. These are 
detailed on page 2 of Appendix 1. The risk scale ranges from nil to 30% uplift.  

 
8.2 The base budget for audit fees, inherited from the predecessor councils, totals 

£299,557 after taking into account an assumed saving of £143,000 which was 
included in the People and Places business case. 

 
8.3 This level of saving was deemed reasonable given the rationalisation from four 

sets of accounts (County Council and three district Councils) to one, and the 
consolidation to a single financial system and control framework. It also 
reflected the relative financial strength of the predecessor councils and a good 
track record on financial stewardship and financial reporting. 

 
8.4 The fee level proposed is clearly in excess of that anticipated at the time when 

the 2009/10 budget was set. The Audit Commission has however, indicated 
that the fee will be reviewed throughout the year as their risk assessment is 
updated and refined. There is scope therefore, to mitigate the potential budget 
shortfall and Members will be updated accordingly. 

 
8.5 There is a risk that the fee could be higher than the figure quoted if the Audit 

Commission has to undertake additional work over and above that identified, or 
the council requests additional advice or assistance. In either case, the 
Governance & Constitution Committee will be consulted before the fee is 
revised.  

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 No significant legal issues. There is a statutory requirement for audited bodies 

to meet the fees specified by the Audit Commission. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The quoted audit fee for 2009/10 exceeds the budget provision by £102,368. 

This overspend would fall to be met from council balances as there is no 
contingency provision to cover the additional costs. 

 
10.2 This represents the maximum risk, or worst case scenario. If the risks identified 

by the Audit Commission can be addressed satisfactorily during the year, then 
there is potential to eliminate some, or all of the 15% risk element of the fee. 
This would reduce the potential overspend by up to £52,425. 

 
10.3 A programme of regular liaison meetings between senior finance officers and 

the Audit Commission has been established to keep the identified risk issues 
under review. 

Page 20



 
The following specific action is already in hand:- 

 
� Balance Sheet Disaggregation Working Group established, comprising the 

S151 and deputy S151 officers, from both Cheshire East and Cheshire 
West & Chester, to oversee the disaggregation and transfer of the former 
County Council balances. 

 
� Planned programme of quarterly out-turn monitoring and reporting being 

established to provide oversight of 2009-10 budget delivery. 
 

� Close working relationships established between senior finance officers of 
all four predecessor councils, to ensure maximum continuity and skills 
transfer. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Cheshire East draft Audit fee letter is attached at Appendix 1. This sets out 

the audit work to be undertaken during the year in relation to the financial 
statements, the Use of Resources assessment and Value for Money conclusion 
(which forms part of the Comprehensive Area Assessment) and certification of 
grant claims and returns. Grant claims work is billed separately on a daily rate 
basis and does not form part of the audit fee quoted above. 

 
11.2 As indicated in 9.1 above, audited bodies are required by statute to meet the 

cost of audit as specified by the appointed auditors, and the associated charges 
are therefore unavoidable. There is scope however, to reduce the level of fee 
through adopting a risk management approach as indicated in 10.1 and 10.2 
above. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 The implications for year one are outlined above. The current fee level for 

subsequent years will be subject to annual review and notified at the start of 
each financial year. As the new Council becomes established and its systems 
and processes proven, the inherent risks associated with transition and year 
one operation should reduce, allowing some potential saving against 2009/10 
fee levels. 

 
13.0 Access to Information 

 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name:  Christine Mann 
Designation:  Finance Manager 
Tel No: 01244 972001 
Email:  Christine.Mann@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
  
 

Page 21



Appendix 1 

 

 
 

Our reference 20092604 Chester East Fees letter 

26 April 2009 

Direct line 08447987300 

Email j-tench@audit-

commission.gov.uk 

Lisa Quinn 
Director of Finance 
Cheshire East Council 
 
   

Dear  

Cheshire East Audit Fees Letter 2009/10 

I am writing to confirm the audit work that we propose to undertake for the 2009/10 
financial year at Cheshire East Council and to set out the fee implications. The 
proposed work and fee reflects: 

• our risk-based approach to audit 
[...]
ry Carter on 0844 798 7150 

 

Yours sincerely 

Judith Tench 
District Auditor 

cc  Erika Wenzel, Cheshire East 

Andrea Castling, Audit Commission 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Governance and Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 June 2009 

Report of: Internal Audit Manager 
Subject/Title: Terms of Reference for Internal Audit  
 
                                                                       
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report presents the suggested Terms of Reference for the Internal 

Audit function at Cheshire East Council.   
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

That the Terms of Reference for the Internal Audit function at Cheshire 
East as set out in Appendix A be approved. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

It is considered good practice to clarify and explain the terms of reference 
for the Internal Audit function by setting this out in a formal document. This 
is in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government 2006.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 n/a 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The Internal Audit function supports the achievement on the Council’s Corporate 

priorities. As such the report supports the authorities desire to tackle climate 
change and health priorities. There are no specific policy implications for climate 
change or health in relation to this report 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



 

7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 The internal audit function supports the effective and efficient use of resources and 

the safeguarding of the Council’s resources 
 

[...]
ngs are held between the Internal audit service and the 

external auditors to establish the scope for joint working, and the co 
ordination of audit plans.  

 
9.3 External Audit carries out a triennial review of Internal Audit, the results 

of which are presented to the Head of Policy and Performance, Section 
151 officer and subsequently the Audit Committee and cabinet.  

Page 32



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Governance and Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 June 2009 

Report of: Internal Audit Manager 
Subject/Title: Draft Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategies 

 
                                                                       
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 In order to take risk management forward and compile the Corporate 

Strategic risk register, a risk management strategy has been produced. 
This includes a suggested framework and summarises roles and 
responsibilities. A business continuity strategy is also included.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Risk Management and 
Business Continuity Strategies attached as Appendices to the report.   

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Risk management is a fundamental element of corporate governance, 

which is integral to and must be incorporated into all areas of the Council’s 
activities - strategic, operational, programmes, projects and partnerships.  
Business Continuity Management, aimed at ensuring the Council is a 
resilient organisation, capable of delivering its critical services regardless 
of any unforeseen event, is an essential element of risk management, and 
should be managed within the risk management framework. 

 
Appendix 1 (Risk Management Strategy) and Appendix 2 (Business 
Continuity Strategy) outline the proposed approach to managing risk and 
business continuity within Cheshire East Borough Council.  A key part of 
both strategies is a high deg
[...]
 to give effect to the 
Council’s wishes. 

 
11.3 During the first few months of the new Authority, various issues have been 

highlighted where Finance and Contract Procedure Rules require amendment. 
Those amendments considered to be non-substantive have been approved by 
the Borough Solicitor under the authority delegated to him, following 
consultation with the Group Whips.  

 
11.4 Those amendments that are considered more substantive are included as an 

Appendix to this report. The Appendix contains a schedule of the amendments 
required and the reasons for each change. 

 
11.5 Unless expressly delegated, amendments to the Constitution must be approved 

by full Council, having first received the advice of this Committee 
  
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/a 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

      The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

      Name:    Vivienne Quayle  
  Designation: Head of Internal Audit  

      Tel No: 01270 539684 
                Email: Vivienne.quayle@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 54



 Appendix 1 

Amendments to Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 

Differences between the “before” and “after” version of the relevant section of the Finance & Contract Procedure Rules are highlighted in 
italics for ease of identification. 

1 Exception to Capital Approval process 

Reason: This exception relates to Highways improvements funded by developers and Rechargeable works and was included 
previously in Cheshire County Council’s Finance Procedure Rules. 

Current  Proposed 
 
Capital Monitoring and Amendments to the Capital Programme 
 
B.33 Where possible, all capital schemes contained within 

the block provision should be approved through the 
annual capital programme setting process, within the 
timetable set out by the Borough Treasurer and Head of 
Assets  and approved by Council in February. Any 
subsequent further breakdown of block approvals must 
follo
[...]
e added to the list in the Appendix to 
the “Powers and Responsibilities of Officers” (section of Part 3 of the 
Constitution) which will have the effect of bringing responsibility for this 
legislation within the remit of the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
by virtue of paragraph 25.1.2 of that Part; and 

 
(2) that such consequential amendments be made to the Constitution as the 

Borough Solicitor considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes of 
Council. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that powers have been delegated to an appropriate level to ensure 

the efficient discharge of the authority’s functions. 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Cheshire East Borough Council wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Ward Members are affected since the proposed powers will apply to all 

Wards. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 61



6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The Council’s officers need to be properly empowered to discharge the 

Council’s functions. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond  
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 In order for the Constitution to be changed, the Governance and Constitution 

Committee must make a recommendation, which must then be agreed by Full 
Council. 

 
9.2 Appropriate delegations must be in place to ensure that the actions of the 

Council are appropriately authorised.  It is particularly important in the work 
carried out by the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities where legal action 
could be challenged if delegations were not in place (as well as consequent 
designation of officers). 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Without the addition of relevant references to legislation in Part 3 of the 

Constitution, officers would not have appropriate powers to carry out the 
Council’s environmental health functions.  This w
[...]
es
	10 Additional Functions â•ﬁ Head of Safer and Stronger Communities



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th June, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, R Menlove, G Merry, 
A Moran, R Parker, D Topping, R West and P Whiteley 

 
Substitute 

Councillor B Livesley 
 

In attendance 

Councillor F Keegan 
 

Apologies 

Councillors S Bentley 
 

Officers present 

Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Andrew Leadbetter, Legal Services Manager 
Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Christine Mann, Finance Manager 
Vivienne Quayle, Internal Audit Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Goodwin, Finance 
Sandra Shorter, People Department 

 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

114 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

115 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 



116 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2008/09  
 
Members considered a report on the Draft Statement of Accounts 2008/09 
which had to be approved by 30 June 2009 in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and 
Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006. 
 
A Member briefing session had been held immediately prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The report outlined the revenue outturn and capital programme positions 
of the former Macclesfield, Congleton and Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Councils, highlighting particular financial management and reporting 
issues where appropriate. The report also dealt with a number of issues 
common to all sets of accounts, including LGR-related expenditure and 
performance reward grants. An updated report on the revenue outturn for 
Macclesfield Borough Council was circulated at the meeting. 
 
Officers confirmed that the final accounts would be available for public 
inspection at Council offices and libraries in July, with comments to be 
submitted to the Council by 3rd August. 
 
Arising from the discussion, Officers undertook to circulate to Members of 
the Committee details of the approach used by the Council’s Valuer in 
valuing land and buildings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 for the following former 
authorities of Cheshire East Borough Council be approved: 
 

� Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council 
� Macclesfield Borough Council 
� Congleton Borough Council 

 
117 AUDIT COMMISSION AUDIT FEE 2009/10  

 
Members considered a report on the Audit Commission’s draft Cheshire 
East Audit fee letter for 2009/10. The letter was appended to the report 
and set out the proposed audit work for 2009/10 and the associated fee. 
 
Judith Tench of the Audit Commission attended the meeting to present the 
Commission’s proposal and answer questions. 
 
Keith Ward of Baker Tilly also attended the meeting to advise Members on 
the audit process. 
 
The draft Audit fee letter set out the audit work to be undertaken during the 
year in relation to the financial statements, the Use of Resources 
assessment and Value for Money conclusion (which formed part of the 



Comprehensive Area Assessment), and certification of grant claims and 
returns. 
 
Audited bodies were required by statute to meet the cost of audit as 
specified by the appointed auditors, and the associated charges were 
therefore unavoidable. The proposed audit fee for 2009/10 was £401,925 
(exclusive of VAT). This was based on the Audit Commission’s national 
fee rate with an uplift of 15% to reflect the perceived risks likely to impact 
the 2009/10 accounts. The base budget for audit fees, inherited from the 
predecessor councils, totalled £299,557. The quoted audit fee for 2009/10 
therefore exceeded the budget provision by £102,368. This overspend 
would fall to be met from council balances as there was no contingency 
provision to cover the additional costs. 
 
The Audit Commission had indicated, however, that the fee would be 
reviewed throughout the year as their risk assessment was updated and 
refined. There was scope, therefore, to mitigate the potential budget 
shortfall. The Officers confirmed that there was scope to reduce the level 
of fee by adopting the risk management approach outlined in the report. 
This could eliminate some or all of the 15% risk element of the fee, which 
would reduce the potential overspend by up to £52,425. 
 
Keith Ward advised that the key risks affecting the Audit Plan were the 
impact of LGR in terms of transitional and restructuring costs, and the 
authority’s core financial systems which were still being developed. He 
added that the Governance Statement was a key component and he 
needed to be satisfied that it was consistent with the rest of the Plan. He 
congratulated the Council on maintaining three independent teams for the 
purpose of producing the final accounts of the former District Councils. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chairman thanked Judith Tench 
and Keith Ward for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Audit Commission’s audit fees letter for 2009/10 be received and 
the proposed work programme, indicative fee and associated budgetary 
implications be noted. 
 

118 ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS – HEAD OF SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES  
 
Members considered a proposed amendment to the Powers of Officers 
within the Constitution to include a range of powers and responsibilities 
relating to the safer and stronger communities function. 
 
A list of legislation appeared in the Appendix to the report. An updated 
version of the list was circulated at the meeting. 
 



The proposed changes to the Constitution would bring environmental 
health functions into line with the approach adopted in respect of trading 
standards and licensing legislation.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to agree 
 
(1) that the list of legislation as amended and re-circulated at the meeting 

be added to the list in the Appendix to the “Powers and Responsibilities 
of Officers” (section of Part 3 of the Constitution) which will have the 
effect of bringing responsibility for this legislation within the remit of the 
Head of Safer and Stronger Communities by virtue of paragraph 25.1.2 
of that Part; and 

 
(2) that such consequential amendments be made to the Constitution as 

the Borough Solicitor considers are necessary to give effect to the 
wishes of Council. 

 
119 ATTENDANCE BY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS AT PLANNING 

MEETINGS  
 
The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this matter as an item of 
urgent business in accordance with Paragraph 37.2 of the Committee 
Procedure Rules. The item was considered urgent because the Committee 
was required to give advice to Council at its next meeting. 
 
The report proposed alternative arrangements to restrict the appointment 
of substitute members for planning matters. 
 
The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 prescribed a regime of 
proportional representation for political groups on Committees. The Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 (“the 
Regulations”) provided more detailed working rules, in particular that seats 
allocated to political groups could only be filled by the nominations of the 
Group Leaders (not by Council or a Committee) and that seat allocations 
must be revisited at least annually and at or as soon as possible after the 
first meeting of the authority each year. 
 
The responsibility for constitutional change and for the allocation of seats 
to groups rested with full Council on the advice of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee. Council had given the Strategic Planning Board 
special powers regarding the makeup of planning committees. 
 
A protocol within the Constitution provided that no Member could sit or be 
a substitute on a planning committee without planning training. The 
Strategic Planning Board now proposed further restrictions. At its meeting 
on 17 June, the Board recommended to the Governance and Constitution 
Committee and Council “that the scheme of substitution in the Constitution 
be amended as follows:  



 
(a) No substitution shall be made to the North Area Planning 
Committee except with a Member from the South Area Planning 
Committee and vice versa. The substitute Member should wherever 
possible come from the same political group but may come from a different 
political group. 
 
(b) No substitutions shall be made to the Strategic Planning Board from 
the area committees or at all.” 
 
The Governance and Constitution Committee, having considered the 
proposals and the reasons given for them as set out in the report to the 
Board, felt unable to support the Board’s recommendation (b). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended that the scheme of substitution in the 
Constitution be amended as follows:  
 
“No substitution be made to the North Area Planning Committee except 
with a Member from the South Area Planning Committee and vice versa. 
The substitute Member should, wherever possible, come from the same 
political group but may come from a different political group.” 
 

120 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members considered a report on suggested Terms of Reference for the 
Internal Audit function at Cheshire East Council.   
 
It was considered good practice to clarify and explain the terms of 
reference for the Internal Audit function by setting them out in a formal 
document. This was in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government 2006.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Terms of Reference for the Internal Audit function at Cheshire 
East as set out in Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

121 DRAFT RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
STRATEGIES  
 
Members considered a proposed risk management strategy designed to 
take risk management forward and enable the corporate strategic risk 
register to be compiled.  
 
Risk management was a fundamental element of corporate governance, 
and was integral to all areas of the Council’s activities. Business Continuity 
Management, aimed at ensuring that the Council was a resilient 
organisation, capable of delivering its critical services regardless of any 



unforeseen event, was an essential element of risk management, and 
needed to be managed within the risk management framework. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended that 
 
(1) the Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategies attached as 

Appendices to the report be approved; and 
 
(2) a Member representative be included in meetings of the Corporate 

Risk Management Group. 
 

122 AMENDMENTS TO FINANCE AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 
Members considered a report setting out proposed amendments to the 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Rules were part of the Council’s framework for financial control and 
required periodic review to ensure that resources were used in the most 
effective way. 
 
During the first few months of the new Council, various issues had been 
highlighted where Finance and Contract Procedure Rules required amendment. 
Those amendments considered to be non-substantive had been approved by the 
Borough Solicitor under the authority delegated to him, following consultation with 
the Group Whips. Those amendments considered to be more substantive were set 
out in the Appendix to the report. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That Council be recommended that 
 
(1) the amendments to the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules as set 

out in the Appendix be approved; and 
 

(2) the Borough Solicitor be authorised to continue to exercise his 
corrective powers with regard to the Constitution in those cases where 
he considers it appropriate to do so. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 5.14 pm 
 

Councillor A Ranfield (Chairman) 
 

 


